

ATN HOLDINGS, INC.

9F Summit One Tower, 530 Shaw Blvd. Mand. City
Tel. No. 717-0523, Fax No. 533-5052

August 13, 2013

JANET A. ENCARNACION
HEAD, DISCLOSURE DEPARTMENT
THE PHILIPPINE STOCK EXCHANGE
PSE Center, Exchange Road
Ortigas Complex, Pasig City

Dear Ms. Encarnacion,

In compliance with PSE's requirement, we are sending you herewith SEC Form 17Q for quarter ending June 30, 2013.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,


Celinia H. Faelmoca

SEC Number 37535
File Number _____

ATN HOLDINGS, INC.

(Company)

**9th Floor, Summit One Tower,
530 Shaw Blvd., Mandaluyong**

(Address)

717-0523

(Telephone Number)

March 31

(Fiscal Year Ending)
(month & day)

SEC 17Q

(Form Type)

Amendment Designation (if applicable)

June 30, 2013

(Period Ended Date)

(Secondary License Type and File Number)

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC FORM 17-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES
REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17 (2) (b) THEREUNDER

1. For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2013
2. Commission identification no. 37535 3.BIR Tax Identification No. 005-056-869
4. ATN Holdings, Inc. (the "Company")
5. Philippines
6. Industry Classification Code:
7. 9th Floor, Summit One Tower, 530 Shaw Blvd., 1550 Mandaluyong City
8. Telephone No. 717-0523/ 718-3721
9. The Company did not change its name, address or fiscal year during the period covered by this report.
10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA

Title of each Class	Number of shares of common stock outstanding and amount of debt outstanding
Common Stock, P1.00	
Class "A"	370,000,000
Class "B"	80,000,000

11. These securities are not all listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange.

(a) The company has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the Code and SRC Rule 17 thereunder or Sections 11 of the RSA and RSA 11(a)-1 thereunder, and Sections 26 and 141 of the Corporation Code of the Philippines, during the preceding twelve (12) months (or for such shorter period the registrant was required to file such reports)

(b) The company has been subject to such filing requirements for the past ninety (90) days.

I. Financial Statements.

ATN HOLDINGS, INC. and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		(Unaudited) June 30	Audited March 31
	Notes	2013	2013
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalent	3	P1,065,905	P1,048,041
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	4	417,900	417,900
Account receivables	5	3,741,954	3,693,665
Real estate inventories	6	4,485,000	4,485,000
Other current assets	7	3,451,625	3,785,584
		13,162,384	13,430,190
Noncurrent Assets			
Receivable from related parties	8	89,290,748	89,290,748
Available-for-sale investments	9	30,854,354	30,854,354
Investment in properties	10	1,606,868,026	1,606,868,026
Investment in and advances to associates	11	21,878,000	21,878,000
Property and equipment - net	12	33,230,754	35,133,166
Intangible asset	13	9,675,000	10,100,000
Other non-current assets		98,800	98,800
		1,791,895,682	1,794,223,094
TOTAL ASSETS		P1,805,058,066	P1,807,653,284
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
LIABILITIES			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	14	P2,679,773	P3,166,969
Income tax payable		6,259	-
		2,686,032	3,166,969
Noncurrent Liabilities			
Long-term loans	15	31,080,876	33,330,876
Deposits	16	18,947,221	16,520,696
Subscription payable		9,375,000	9,375,000
Payable to related parties	8	11,226,926	12,621,941
Deferred tax liabilities		373,622,987	373,622,987
		444,253,010	445,471,500
Total Liabilities		446,939,042	448,638,469
EQUITY			
Share capital		450,000,000	450,000,000
Share premiums		22,373,956	22,373,956
Unrealized gain on available-for sale financial asset-net of tax		48,754,088	48,754,088
Retained earnings		836,990,980	837,886,771
TOTAL EQUITY		1,358,119,024	1,359,014,815
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		P1,805,058,066	P1,807,653,284

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

ATN HOLDINGS, INC. and Subsidiaries**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

		First Quarter Ending	
	Note	June 30, 2013	June 30, 2012
REVENUES	17	P8,403,857	P9,518,107
DIRECT COST	18	4,931,194	8,515,077
GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)		3,472,663	1,003,030
OTHER INCOME			
Interest		432	10,163
		3,473,095	1,013,193
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES	19	3,850,909	2,742,103
FINANCE COST		446,628	679,737
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX		(824,442)	(2,408,647)
INCOME TAX EXPENSE		71,349	53,022
NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD		(P895,791)	(P2,461,669)
EARNINGS PER SHARE	20	(0.00199)	(0.00547)

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

ATN HOLDINGS, INC. and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	1st Qtr. Ending	
	June 30, 2013	June 30, 2012
SHARE CAPITAL		
Balance at beginning of fiscal year	P450,000,000	P450,000,000
Issuance during the year	-	-
Balance at end of fiscal year	450,000,000	450,000,000
SHARE PREMIUM		
	22,373,956	22,373,956
UNREALIZED GAIN ON AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE FINANCIAL ASSETS - net of tax		
Balance at beginning of fiscal year	48,754,088	59,969,791
Change in fair value	-	-
	48,754,088	59,969,791
RETAINED EARNINGS		
Balance at beginning of fiscal year	837,886,771	843,594,675
Net profit (loss)	(895,791)	(2,461,669)
	836,990,980	841,133,006
	P1,358,119,024	P1,373,476,753

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

ATN HOLDINGS, INC. and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	First Quarter Ending	
	June 30, 2013	June 30, 2012
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit (loss) before tax	(P895,791)	(P2,461,669)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash		
Depreciation and amortization	2,327,412	2,381,750
Interest income	(432)	(10,163)
Interest expense	446,628	679,737
Operating income before working capital changes	1,877,817	589,655
Decrease (increase) in current assets		
Receivables	(48,289)	494,137
Other current assets	333,959	302,642
Increase (decrease) in current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(480,937)	(910,666)
Cash (used in) provided by operations	1,682,550	475,768
Interest income	432	10,163
Interest expense	(446,628)	(679,737)
Income taxes paid	-	(14,519)
Cash flows from Operating Activities	1,236,354	(208,325)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
(Increased) decreased in investment properties	-	3,343,886
(Increased) decreased in receivable from related parties	-	(947,074)
(Increased) decreased in property and equipment	-	(78,286)
Increased (decreased) in deposits	2,426,525	5,191,060
	2,426,525	7,509,586
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Increase (decrease) of long-term loans	(2,250,000)	(5,111,634)
Increase (decrease) of payables to related parties	(1,395,015)	(3,146,626)
	(3,645,015)	(8,258,260)
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH	17,864	(956,999)
CASH AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	1,048,041	1,539,703
CASH AT END OF PERIOD	P1,065,905	P582,704

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

ATN HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013

1. Basis for Financial Presentation

The interim financial statements have been prepared in conformity with Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS).

Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the company's annual consolidated financial statement as of and for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2013, except for the adoption of the following Philippine Accounting Standards (PAS), PFRS and Philippine Interpretations which became effective as of January 1, 2013.

Several other new standards and amendments apply for the first time in 2013. However, these do not have a material impact on the interim consolidated financial statements of the company.

The nature and the impact of each new standard/amendments is described below:

PFRS 1, Government Loans – Amendments to PFRS 1

These amendments required first-time adopters to apply the requirements of PAS 20, Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosures of Government Assistance, prospectively to government loans existing at the date of transition to PFRS. Entities may choose to apply the requirements of IFRS 9 (or IAS 39, as applicable) and PAS 20 to government loans retrospectively if the information needed to do so had been obtained at the time of initially accounting for that loan. The exception would give first-time adopters relief from retrospective measurement of government loans with below-market rate of interest. The amendment is effective for annual periods on or after January 1, 2013. The amendment has no impact on the Company.

PFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (Amendments)

These amendments require an entity to disclose information about rights of set-off and related arrangements (such as collateral agreements). The new disclosures are required for all recognized financial instruments that are set off in accordance with PAS 32. These disclosures also apply to recognized financial instruments that are subject to an enforceable master netting arrangement of "similar agreement", irrespective of whether they are set-off in accordance with PAS 32. The amendments require entities to disclose, in a tabular format unless another format is more appropriate, the following minimum quantitative information. This is presented separately for financial assets and financial liabilities recognized at the end of the reporting period.

- a) The gross amounts of those recognized financial assets and recognized financial liabilities;
- b) The amounts that are set off in accordance with the criteria in PAS 32 when determining the net amounts presented in the statement of financial position;
- c) The net amounts presented in the statement of financial position;
- d) The amounts subject to an enforceable master netting arrangement or similar agreement that are not otherwise included in (b) above, including:
 - i. Amounts related to recognized financial instruments that do not meet some or all of the offsetting criteria in PAS 32; and
 - ii. Amounts related to financial collateral (including cash collateral); and
- e) The net amount after deducting the amounts in (d) from the amounts in (c) above.

The amendments to PFRS 7 are to be retrospectively applied and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. The amendments affect disclosures only and have no impact on the Company's financial position or performance.

PFRS 10, Consolidated Statements

PFRS 10 replaces the portion of PAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements, that addresses the accounting for consolidated financial statements. It also includes the issues raised in SIC 12, Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities. PFRS 10 establishes a single control model that applies to all entities including special purpose entities. The changes introduced by PFRS

10 will require management to exercise significant judgment to determine which entities are controlled, and therefore, are required to be consolidated by a parent, compared with the requirements that were in PAS 27. The application of this new standard does not have an impact on the financial statements of the Company.

PFRS 11, Joint Arrangements

PFRS 11 replaces PAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures, and SIC 13, Jointly Controlled Entities – Non-Monetary Contribution by Venturers. PFRS 11 removes the option to account for jointly controlled entities using proportionate consolidation. Instead, jointly controlled entities that meet the definition of a joint venture must be accounted for using the equity method. The application of this new standard does not have an impact on the financial statements of the Company.

PFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

PFRS 12 includes all the disclosures related to consolidated financial statements that were previously in PAS 27, as well as all the disclosures that were previously included in PAS 31 and PAS 28, Investment in Associates. These disclosures relate to an entity's interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities. A number of new disclosures are also required. None of these disclosure requirements are applicable for the interim financial statements, unless significant events and transactions in the interim period require that they are provided. Accordingly, the Company has not made such disclosures.

PFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement

PFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under PFRSs for all fair value measurements. PFRS 13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under PFRS when fair value is required or permitted. This standard should be applied prospectively as of the beginning of the annual period in which it is initially applied. Its disclosure requirements need not be applied in comparative information provided for periods before initial application of PFRS 13. The effect of the adoption had no significant impact on the Company's financial position and performance.

PAS 27, Separate Financial Statements (as revised in 2011)

As a consequence of the issuance of the new PFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, and PFRS 12, Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities, what remains of PAS 27 is limited to accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities, and associates in the separate financial statements. The adoption of the amended PAS 27 will not have a significant impact on the separate financial statements of the Company. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.

PAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (as revised in 2011)

As a consequence of the issuance of the new PFRS 11, Joint Arrangements, PFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, PAS 28 has been renamed PAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures, and describes the application of the equity method to investments in joint ventures in addition to associates. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. The application of this new standard will not have an impact on the financial statements of the company.

2. Segment Information

The Group's operating businesses are organized and managed separately according to the nature of the products and services provided, with each segment representing a strategic business unit that offers different products and serves different markets.

The industry segments where the Group operates are (i) Real estate development and (ii) Health care management.

Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss which in certain respects is measured differently from operating profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements.

The segment information in the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2013 as follows:

	Real estate	Healthcare	Corporate and others	Total
Revenues	3,951,633	4,139,279	312,946	8,403,857
Direct costs	697,105	4,234,088	-	4,931,193
Gross profit	2,254,527	-94,809	312,946	3,472,664
Other income (expenses)	423	-	9	432
	3,254,951	-94,809	312,955	3,473,095
Administrative expenses	2,307,145	1,348,897	194,867	3,850,909
Finance cost	446,628	-	-	446,628
	2,753,773	1,348,897	194,867	4,297,537
Income before income taxes	501,177	-1,443,707	118,088	-824,442
Income tax expense	65,091	-	6,259	71,349
Loss	436,087	-1,443,707	111,829	-895,791

	Real estate	Healthcare	Corporate and others	Total
Segment revenue	3,951,633	4,139,279	312,946	8,403,857
Intersegment revenue	-	-	-	-
Net	3,951,633	4,139,279	312,946	8,403,857
Segment result	436,087	-1,433,707	111,829	-895,791
Segment assets	1,532,253,809	41,171,435	490,243,182	1,805,058,066
Segment liabilities	433,980,624	32,824,743	11,649,160	446,939,042
Other information:				
Depreciation and amortization	657,259	1,670,154	-	2,327,412
Non-cash expenses other than depreciation	-	-	-	-
Capital expenditure	-	-	-	-

3. Cash and Cash Equivalents

The composition of this account consist of:

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Cash in banks	P1,060,906	P1,043,041
Cash on hand	5,000	5,000
	P1,065,906	P1,048,041

Cash account with the banks generally earn interest at rates based on prevailing bank deposits.

4. Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss

The Group's financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) consist of shares of stocks of publicly listed companies.

All amounts presented have been determined directly by reference to published price quoted in the stock market.

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Balance at beginning of year	P417,900	P630,000
Mark-to-market loss	-	(212,100)
	P417,900	P417,900

5. Accounts Receivables

The composition of this account is as follows:

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Trade		
Real estate	P2,854,906	P2,934,906
Medical and health related services	887,048	758,759
	P3,741,954	P3,693,665

As of June 30, 2013 management believes that amounts are fully collectible and no provision for doubtful accounts is necessary.

6. Real Estate Inventories

Real estate inventories consist of residential lots stated at cost amounting to P4,485,000 as of June 30, 2013 and March 31, 2013. Portion of these inventories is mortgaged to secure the Company's bank loans.

7. Other Current Assets

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Input tax	P1,725,716	P2,021,026
Prepaid expenses	1,725,909	1,764,558
	P3,451,625	P3,785,584

8. Related Party Transactions**Receivable from Related Parties**

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Unipage Management Inc.	P68,668,822	P68,668,822
Transpacific Broadband Group Int'l., Inc.	20,290,748	20,621,926
	P89,290,748	P89,290,748

No allowance for doubtful accounts was provided as management believes that all of the accounts are fully collectible. These receivables are interest-free.

Payable to Related Parties

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Stockholders	P8,042,604	P10,580,858
Transpacific Broadband Group Int'l., Inc.	3,184,322	2,041,083
	P11,226,926	P12,621,941

9. Available for Sale Investment

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Balance at beginning of the year	P30,854,354	P42,126,418
Changes in fair value	-	(11,272,064)
	P30,854,354	P30,854,354

10. Investment Properties

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Cost:		
Balance at beginning of the year	P352,199,446	P355,546,968
Additions (deductions) resulting from expenditures	-	838,377
Sale/disposal during the year	-	(4,185,899)
	352,203,082	352,199,446
Unrealized gain on fair value adjustment Of investment properties:		
Balance at beginning of the year	P1,254,668,580	P1,254,668,580
Fair value adjustment during the year	-	-
	P1,254,668,580	1,254,668,580
	P1,606,868,026	P1,606,868,026

11. Investment in and Advances to Associates

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Cost:		
Mariestad Mining Corporation (net of allowance for impairment losses of P3,500,000)	P3,500,000	P3,500,000
ATN Solar	12,500,000	12,500,000
	P16,000,000	P16,000,000
Advances to MMC and Sierra Madre Consolidated Mines (SMCM) (net of allowance for impairment losses of P5,878,000)	5,878,000	5,878,000
	P21,878,000	P21,878,000

12. Property and Equipment

June 30, 2013	Medical Equipment & Fixtures	Office Furniture & Fixtures	Leasehold Improvements	Transportation Equipment	Total
Costs					
April 1, 2013	P34,194,095	P8,605,281	P19,969,173	P995,536	P63,764,085
June 30, 2013	P34,194,095	P8,605,281	P19,969,173	P995,536	P63,764,085
Accumulated dep'n					
At April 1, 2013	12,867,416	6,023,608	8,746,290	995,536	28,630,919

Provisions	902,882	224,633	774,897	-	1,902,412
At June 30, 2012	13,770,298	6,246,310	9,521,187	995,536	30,533,331
Net Book Value					
At June 30, 2013	P20,423,797	P2,358,971	P10,447,986	-	P33,230,754

March 31, 2013	Medical Equipment & Fixtures	Office Furniture & Fixtures	Leasehold Improvements	Transportation Equipment	Total
Costs					
April 1, 2012	P34,194,095	P8,158,853	P19,792,673	P995,536	P63,141,157
Additions		446,428	176,500		622,928
March 31, 2013	P34,194,095	P8,605,281	P19,969,173	P995,536	P63,764,085
Accumulated dep'n					
At April 1, 2012	P11,061,653	P5,461,110	P7,196,495	P978,942	P24,698,200
Provisions	1,805,763	560,567	1,549,795	16,594	3,932,719
March 31, 2013	12,867,416	6,021,677	8,746,290	995,536	28,630,919
Net Book Value					
March 31, 2013	P21,326,679	P2,583,604	P11,222,883	-	P35,133,166

Depreciation allocated to direct cost and administrative expenses are as follows:

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Direct costs	P902,882	P1,805,763
Administrative expenses	999,530	2,126,956
	P1,902,412	P3,932,719

13. Intangible Asset

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Cost	P15,000,000	P15,000,000
Accumulated amortizations		
Balance, April 1	4,900,000	4,050,000
Provisions	425,000	850,000
Balance, December 31	5,325,000	4,900,000
Net Book Value at December 31	P9,675,000	P10,100,000

The amortization allocated to direct cost and administrative expenses are as follows:

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Direct costs	P175,000	P350,000
Administrative expenses	250,000	500,000
	P425,000	P850,000

14. Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Trade	P1,808,004	P1,820,543
Accrued expenses	-	883,956
Others	871,769	462,470
	P2,679,773	P3,166,969

Terms and conditions of the above financial liabilities are as follows:

- Trade payables are noninterest-bearing and are normally settled on a 90-day term;
- Accrued expenses are noninterest-bearing and have an average term of two (2) months;
- Other current liabilities are noninterest-bearing and have a maximum term of six (6) months.

15. Long-term loans

Long-term loans pertain to the principal amount of peso, dollar and yen loans with Rizal Commercial Banking Corporation and China Banking Corporation represented by promissory notes. Interest on these loans at the end of reporting period ranges from 4% to 5% for dollar loan and 3% for yen loan per annum. These loans are secured by a mortgage on certain investment property with a fair value of P100,404,363

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
USD loan	P2,883,440	2,883,440
Yen loan	28,197,436	30,447,436
	P31,080,876	P33,330,876

16. Deposits

Deposits represent the reservation fees from real estate buyers. The same will be applied to contract price when the buyer committed to purchase the unit. Reservation fees are not refundable should the buyer decided not to purchase the unit.

17. Revenues

	June 30, 2013	June 30, 2012
Lease of properties	P4,264,128	P4,023,376
Real estate sales	-	3,416,250
Health care services	4,139,279	2,078,481
	P8,403,857	P9,402,388

18. Direct Costs

	June 30, 2013	June 30, 2012
Cost of property	P-	P4,185,899
Depreciation and amortization	1,077,882	1,077,882
Medical supplies	390,251	360,401
Professional fees	448,118	397,184
Real estate and other taxes	288,872	446,899
Rent	615,827	242,278
Salaries, wages and other benefits	1,126,379	737,781
Utilities and communications	983,865	1,066,753
	P4,931,194	P8,515,077

19. Administrative expenses

	June 30, 2013	June 30, 2012
Communication, dues and utilities	183,349	P129,109
Depreciation and amortization	1,249,531	1,266,124
Office supplies	216,100	38,905
Professional fees	156,555	243,593
Rent	364,454	-
Repairs and maintenance	59,357	10,853
Representation and entertainment	-	26,662
Salaries, wages and other benefits	275,126	208,292
Security services	368,395	78,571
Taxes, licenses and permits	325,509	127,903
Transportation and travel	541,815	412,936
Miscellaneous	110,570	199,155
	P3,850,909	P2,742,103

20. Loss per Share

Income / loss per share is computed by dividing the loss by the weighted average number of common shares as follows:

	June 30, 2013	June 30, 2012
Income / loss (A)	(P895,791)	(P2,461,669)
Divided by:		
Weighted Average Shares (B)	450,000,000	450,000,000
Loss per share (A/B)	(0.002)	(P0.005)

21. Early Adoption of PFRS**PFRS 9, Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement**

PFRS 9 as issued reflects the first phase on the replacement of PAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, and applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as defined in PAS 39. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015.

In subsequent phases, hedge accounting and impairment of financial assets will be addressed with the completion of this project. The Company decided not to early adopt PFRS 9 until its effective date or until all chapters of this new standard have been published. The adoption of the first phase of PFRS 9 will have an effect on the classification and measurement of the Company's financial assets, but will potentially have no impact on classification and measurements of financial liabilities.

22. Fair values of financial instruments

The following table presents the summary of the Group's financial assets and liabilities recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of June 30, 2013 and March 31, 2013:

	June 30, 2013		March 31, 2013	
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Carrying Value	Fair Value
Loans and receivables				
Cash and cash equivalents	P1,065,905	P1,065,905	P1,048,041	P1,048,041
Account receivables	3,741,954	3,741,954	3,693,665	3,693,665
Receivables from related party	89,290,748	89,290,748	89,290,748	89,290,748
Financial assets at fair value through profit and or loss	417,900	417,900	417,900	417,900
Available-for-sale investments	30,854,354	30,854,354	30,854,354	30,854,354
	P125,370,861	P125,370,861	P125,304,708	P125,304,708
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	P2,679,773	P2,679,773	P3,166,969	P3,166,969
Long-term loans	31,080,876	31,080,876	33,330,876	33,330,876
Deposits	18,947,221	18,947,221	16,520,696	16,520,696
Payable to related party	11,226,926	11,226,926	12,621,941	12,621,941
	P63,934,796	P63,934,796	P65,640,482	P65,640,482

Due to short-term nature of the transactions, their fair values approximate the carrying amounts at the end of reporting period.

Fair values hierarchy

The Parent company uses the following hierarchy in determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments.

- (i) Level 1: Quoted prices in an active market for identical instruments;
- (ii) Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs other than the quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities in active markets at the measurement date.
- (iii) Level 3: Valuation techniques based on unobservable inputs. The inputs are adjusted for information that is inconsistent with market expectations that takes into account the risk premium inherent in the unobservable inputs.

The table below summarizes the Parent company's financial instruments carried at fair value as of June 30, 2013 by the level in the fair value hierarchy recognized in the statement of financial position.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Fair value through profit or loss	P417,900	-	P -	P417,900
Available-for-sale	22,240,854	-	8,613,500	30,854,354
	P22,658,854	-	P 8,613,500	P31,272,254

There were no transfer from level 1 and level 3.

The main risks arising from the Group's financial instruments are liquidity risk, credit risk, fair value risk, price risk, market risk, foreign exchange risk and internal rate risk. The Group has no formal risk management program.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity or funding risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from either the inability to sell financial assets quickly at their fair values, or counterparty failing on repayment of a contractual obligation; or inability to generate cash inflows as anticipated.

Liquidity risk is a risk due to uncertain liquidity. An institution may suffer liquidity problem when its credit rating falls. The Group is also exposed to liquidity risk if markets on which it depends on are subject to loss of liquidity.

The Group manages its liquidity profile to: a) ensure that adequate funding is available at all times; b) meet commitments as they arise without incurring unnecessary costs; c) be able to access funding when needed at the least possible cost, and d) maintain an adequate time spread of financial maturities.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities at June 30, 2013 based on contractual undiscounted payments:

June 30, 2013	Not later than one month	Later than 1 Month & not Later than 3 months	Later than 3 Months & not Later than 1 year	Later than 1 Year & not later than 5 years	Total
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	-	P528,237	P1,682,993	P468,543	P2,679,773
Long-term loans	-	-	-	31,080,876	31,080,876
Deposits	-	-	-	18,947,221	18,947,221
Payable to related parties	-	-	-	11,226,926	11,226,926
	P-	P528,237	P1,682,993	P61,723,566	P63,934,796

Credit Risk

Credit risk is risk due to uncertainty in a counterparty's (also called an obligor) ability to meet its obligation.

Generally, the maximum credit risk exposure of financial assets is the carrying amount of the financial assets as shown on the face of the consolidated statements of financial position (or in the detailed analysis provided in the notes to consolidated financial statements). Credit risk, therefore, is only disclosed in circumstances where the maximum potential loss differs significantly from the financial asset's carrying amount.

The table below shows the gross maximum exposure to credit risk of the Group as of June 30, 2013 and March 31, 2013. Net maximum exposure is the effect after considering the collaterals and other credit enhancements.

	Gross maximum	Exposure
	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Cash and cash equivalents	P1,065,905	P1,048,041
PVTPL	417,900	417,900
AFS	30,854,354	30,854,354
Accounts receivable	3,741,954	3,693,665
Receivable from related parties	89,290,748	89,290,748
	P125,370,861	P125,304,708

Credit quality of the Group's assets as of June 30, 2013 follows:

	Neither High grade	past due nor Standard grade	impaired Substandard Grade	Past due But not impaired	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	P1,065,905	P -	P -	P -	P6,065,905
FVTPL	-	417,900	-	-	417,900
AFS	-	30,854,354	-	-	30,854,354
Accounts receivable	-	3,741,954	-	-	3,741,954
Receivables from related parties	-	-	-	89,290,748	89,290,748
	P1,065,905	P35,014,208	P -	P86,106,426	P125,370,861

High grade cash and cash equivalents are short-term placements and working cash fund placed, invested, or deposited in banks belonging to the top banks in the Philippines in terms of resources and profitability.

High grade accounts, other than cash and cash equivalents, are accounts considered to be of high value. The counterparties have a very remote likelihood of default and have consistently exhibited good paying habits.

Standard grade accounts are active accounts with propensity of deteriorating to mid-range age buckets. These accounts are typically not impaired as the counterparties generally respond to credit actions and update their payments accordingly.

Substandard grade accounts are accounts which have probability of impairment based on historical trend. These accounts show propensity to default in payment despite regular follow-up actions and extended payment terms.

The aging analysis of past due accounts which are unimpaired follows:

June 30, 2013	Receivables	Receivables from Related parties	Total
Past due 31-60 days	-	-	-
Past due 61-90 days	-	-	-
Past due 91-120 days	-	-	-
Over 120 days	-	P89,290,748	P89,290,748
	P-	P89,290,748	P89,290,748

Market Risk

The Group is exposed to market risk with respects to financial instruments it holds in equity securities.

Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposures primarily with respect to the Yen and Dollar loans. Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognized assets and liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Group's functional currency. Significant fluctuation in the exchange rates could significantly affect the Group's financial position.

The carrying amount of the Group's foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities at the reporting date is as follows:

	June 30, 2013
Japanese yen loan	P28,197,436
US Dollar loan	2,883,440
	P31,080,876

The above table details the Group's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the functional currency of the Group against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity rate used in reporting foreign currency risk is 5% and it represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period and in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes all of the Group's foreign currency denominated liabilities. A positive number below indicates an increase in net income when the functional currency of the Group strengthens at 5% against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the net income and the balances would be negative.

June 30, 2013	Effect on Income Before taxes
Increase/Decrease in Peso to US Dollar Rate	
+5%	+14 Million
-5%	-14 Million
Increase/Decrease in Peso to Japanese Yen Rate	
+5%	+1.5 Million
-5%	-1.5 Million

Interest Rate Risk

The primary source of the Group's interest rates risk relates to debt instruments. The interest rates on this liability are disclosed in Note 15.

An estimate of 100 basis points increase or decrease is used in reporting interest rate changes on fair value of loans and represents management's assessment of the reasonable possible change in interest rates.

The effect on profit for the year is increase or decrease by P621,286.

Price Risk

The Group is exposed to property price and property rentals risk and to market price changes of financial assets through profit or loss.

Capital Management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the return to shareholders through the optimum of the debt and equity balance. The Group's overall strategy remains unchanged.

The Group sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Group manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividends paid to shareholders or issue new shares.

The capital structure of the Group consists of issued share capital and additional paid-in capital.

The financial ratio at the year end, which is within the acceptable range of the Group, is as follows:

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
Equity	P1,358,119,024	P1,359,014,815
Total assets	1,805,058,066	1,807,653,284
Ratio	0.75	0.75

23. Other SEC requirements

Disclosures on the issuer's interim financial report, in compliance with Philippine Financial Reporting Standards:

1. There is no seasonality or cyclicity of interim operations.
2. There is no item that has unusual effect on asset, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flows.
3. There is no change in the nature and amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or prior financial year.
4. There is no issuance, repurchase nor repayment of debt and equity securities during the interim period.
5. There is no dividend paid for ordinary or other shares.
6. There is no material event subsequent to the end of the interim period that has not been reflected in the financial statements.
7. There is no change in the composition of the issuer such as business combination, acquisition, disposal of subsidiary and long-term investment, and restructuring during the interim period.
8. There is no change in contingent assets or contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date.
9. There is no seasonal effect that had material effect on financial condition or result of operation.

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Operation

(B) Interim Periods

Corporate revenues are segmented as follows:

Revenue from Real Estate Business	Php	4,264,579
Revenue from Health Care Business	Php	4,139,279

The company and its three majority-owned subsidiaries use current ratio and debt to equity ratio to measure liquidity, and gross profit margin and net income to sales ratio as key performance indicators. Current ratio is calculated using current accounts cash, marketable securities, receivables, accounts payable, income tax payable and other liabilities maturing in one year. Debt to equity ratio is derived from division of total debt by total amount of stockholders' equity. Profit margin is computed based on ratio of income from operation (before financing charges and other income/loss) to total revenues.

The company uses past year performance as basis for expected results in current year. With the bulk of its business in real estate, the company has no productivity program. It adopts a prudent policy of matching expenditures with revenues to keep current accounts position in balance. Appreciate

The following are 7 (seven) key performance and financial soundness indicators of the company:

Current Ratio	Calculated ratio of current assets into current liabilities. Indicates the ability of the company to finance current operations without need for long term capital
Debt-to Equity Ratio	Calculated ratio of total debt into total equity. Indicates the level of indebtedness of the company in relation to buffer funds provided by equity against any operating losses. Also indicates the capacity of the company to absorb or take in more debt.
Asset-to-Equity Ratio	Calculated ratio of total asset into total equity. Indicates the long-term or future solvency position or general financial strength of the company.
Interest Rate Coverage Ratio	Calculated ratio of earnings before interest and taxes into interest expenses. Indicates the ability to meet its interest payments.
Gross profit Margin	Calculated ratio expressed in percentage of the gross margin into total revenues. Indicates the ability of the company to generate margin sufficient to cover administrative charges, financing charges and provide income for the stockholders.
EBITDA	Calculated earnings before income tax, and non-cash charges. Indicates the efficiency of the company in generating revenues in excess of cash operating expenses.
Net Income to Sales Ratio, and Earnings per Share	Calculated ratio of net income into total revenues. Indicates the efficiency of the company in generating revenues in excess of cash operating expenses and non-cash charges, and the ability of the company to declare dividends for stockholders.

	ATN Holdings Consolidated		Palladian Land		Advanced Home		Managed Care	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
Current Ratio	5	0.45	9.64	-0.31	11.22	5.59	10.58	16.21
Debt to Equity Ratio	0.33	0.34	0.38	0.002	0.26	13.57	3.93	3.25
Asset-to-Equity Ratio	1.3	1.34	1.38	1.40	3.14	14.98	-4.93	4.26
Interest Rate Coverage Ratio	-3.2	-2.54	0.16	0.87	-	-	-	-45.20
Gross Profit Margin	41%	0.11	82%	25%	-	-	-2.3%	-41%
EBITDA	P1,502,971	-79,919	P1,160,535	P524,144	-	-151,344	P4226,447	P607,112
Net Income to Sales Ratio	-11	-0.26	-0.11	-0.04	-	-	-0.35	-0.90
Net Income (Loss) in Pesos	-P895,791	-P2,461,669	P438,187	-P133,114	-	-P151,344	-P1,443,706	-P2,293,860

On a consolidated basis, ATN accounts that changed by more than 5% compared to quarter ending June 30, 2013 financial statements are as follows:

- Other current assets decreased to Php3.45 million from Php3.78 million (-8.8%).
- Accounts payable decreased from Php3.17 million to Php2.68 million (-15.38%) due to payment of payables.
- Long-term loans decreased from Php33.33 million to Php31.08 million (-6.75%) due to partial payment of principal.
- Deposits increased from Php16.52 million to Php18.95 million (14.69%). This principally consists of reservation fees from customers pending full payment of amounts as required in the "Contract to Sell".
- Payable to related parties decreased from Php12.62 million to Php11.23 million (-11.05%). These advances made are without interest to augment working capital requirements.
- Increase in gross income to Php3.47 million as of June 30, 2013 from Php1.003 million (246%) compared to June 30, 2012 due to the following:
 - Increase in medical supplies by Php30 thousand (8%) from Php360 thousand in 2012.

- b. Increase in professional fees by Php51 thousand (13%) from Php397thousand in 2012.
 - c. Decrease in real estate and other taxes by Php158 thousand (-35%) from Php447 thousand in 2012.
 - d. Increase in rent expense by Php374 thousand (154%) from Php242 thousand in 2012.
 - e. Increase in salaries, wages and other benefits by Php388 thousand (53%) from Php738 thousand in 2012.
 - f. Decrease in utilities and communication by Php83thousand (-8%) from Php1 million in 2012.
7. Administrative expenses increased from Php2.7 in 2012 compared to Php3.8 in 2013. The following are the accounts with more than 5% change:
- a. Increase in communication, dues and utilities by Php54 thousand (42%) due to rate adjustment.
 - b. Increase in office supplies by Php177 thousand (455%) due to procurement.
 - c. Decrease in professional fees by Php87 thousand (-36%) due to lesser consultation made.
 - d. Increase on repairs and maintenance by Php48 thousand (447%) due to non recurring expenses.
 - e. Decrease in representation and entertainment by Php27 thousand (100%).
 - f. Increase in salaries, wages and other benefits by Php67 thousand (32%) due to adjustments.
 - g. Increase in security services by Php290 thousand (369%) due to adjustment in contract.
 - h. Increase in taxes, licenses and permits by Php198thousand (154%) due to non recurring expenses.

Corporate Development

During 2010, the Group subscribed to 12.5 million shares in ATN Solar Energy Group, Inc., (ATN Solar). From the 12.5 million shares subscribed P3.125 million have been paid and the balance is presented in the liability section as "Subscription Payable" amounting to P9.375 million. ATN Solar is engaged in renewable energy generation and trade distribution of renewal energy equipment and accessories. ATN Solar secured a service contract from the Department of Energy for its 30-MW Rodriguez Solar Power Project on May 12, 2011 and a Certificate of Registration from the BOI for income tax holiday, which can be availed in the first seven years of operation.

As at June 30, 2013, certain conditions are yet to be finalized including supply of material, project financing and government permits. ATN Solar has not started commercial operation.

In conjunction with its utilities scale solar PV power generation in Montalban, ATN Philippines Solar Energy Group Inc. will expand the business relationship of TBGI with client schools through the installation of 30-50 KW off-grid solar PV to complement the TBGI supply of computer laboratories with internet connectivity in schools.

With the company's sound financial condition, ATN can ride the global mass-market trend in healthcare, TV satellite and digital data services investments. Hence there is no foreseeable event, which may have a material impact on its short-term liquidity, and no seasonal aspect had material effect on the financial condition of the Company's operation.

Improvements of real estate assets will be funded by borrowings and augmented by internally generated funds. To the best knowledge of Management there are no unusual or non-recurrent accounts that adversely affect the financial condition of the company.


The company expects to continue its focus on its existing principal activities and actively pursue opportunities for investment in the healthcare technology and renewable energy sectors in the Philippines.


SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Regulation Code, the company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Company : **ATN HOLDINGS, INC.**

Signature and Title :


PAUL B. SARIA
 Principal Financial Officer
 August 12, 2013


CELINIA FAELMOCA
 Principal Accounting Officer
 August 12, 2013